

## KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD Ltd

(Incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956) Registered Office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram – 695 004 CIN: U40100KL2011SGC027424 Website: www.kseb.in Phone: (O) +91 471 2514522 Email: dgekseb@kseb.in

## ABSTRACT

Peruvannamuzhy SHEP (2x3MW) - Requirement of Operating & Maintenance staff in Power House - Sanctioned - Orders issued.

SBU-GE	
BO (FTD)No.125/2023(DIRGE-AEE4/2023/152) 1 A 99	Thiruvananthapuram,Dated: 13.03.2023

Read: 1. Note No. PED-AE2/2022/1395 (2) dated 17.02.2023 of the Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with full powers of Chief Engineer.
2. Note No. DIRGE-AEE4/2023/152/181 dated 25.02.2023 of the Directorn(Generation - Electrical & HRM) submitted to the Full Time Directors (Agenda item No. 20/03/23).

## <u>ORDER</u>

The execution of E&M works of Peruvannamuzhy SHEP is fast progressing and scheduled to be completed in May 2023. For proper functioning of the power house, skilled staff is essential for operation and maintenance. The Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with full powers of Chief Engineer as per the note read as 1<sup>st</sup> above has requested sanction for creating the following posts and to engage the operation and maintanence staff on contract basis by filling up posts of Sub Engineers with Diploma holders (Electrical) and Electricity worker with ITI (Electrical) qualification, till regular staff are posted.

POST	SHEP Section, Peruvannamuzhy SHEP	
Station Engineer	Assistant Engineer (Ele)	1 No
Maintenance staff	Sub Engineer (Ele)	1 No
	Electricity Worker	2 Nos
Operating staff	Operator-Sub Engineer (Ele)-1 person per shift	4 Nos
	Shift Assistant with ITI qualification-1 person per shift	4 Nos

It was also requested that the posting may be done sufficiently early so that adequate training and familiarisation regarding the plant operation and maintanence can be imparted prior to the handing over of power house to KSEBL by the contractor and also suggested that the station charge of Chathankottunada SHEP which is the nearby power house may be given additional charge of the power house.

The matter was placed before the Full Time Directors as per the note read as 2<sup>nd</sup> above.

Having considered the matter in detail, the Full Time Directors in the meeting held on 06.03.2023 has resolved to approve the proposed staff pattern of Peruvannamuzhy SHEP (2x3MW) as proposed on contract basis.

Further resolved that the station engineer of Chathankottunada SHEP shall be given additional charge of Peruvannamuzhy SHEP also.

Orders are issued accordingly.

By Order of the Full Time Directors

Sal-

## LEKHA G Company Secretary

To:

The Deputy Chief Engineer (PED) with Full Powers of Chief Engineer

Copy to: The Chief Engineer (IT)/ Financial Advisor Chief Internal Auditor/ Company Secretary The TA to CMD/ D (GE&HRM)/ D (GC)/ D (T,SO, P&S)/ D (D, SCM&IT)/ D (REES, S, NILAAVU, S&W) The PA to the Director (Finance) The Sr. CA to Secretary (Administration) The RCAO/ RAO Stock File.

Forwarded / By Order

Assistant Executive Engineer